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ZADRO ® 
COMPACT TRAVEL MIRROR

MODEL # : LEDT

Important Safety Instructions

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE USE

OPENING YOUR MIRROR
Your compact travel mirror consists of three sections: the base, and 
the mirrors (bottom mirror and top mirror).

POSITION THE
EXTERNAL HINGE
TOWARDS BACK

SLIDE TOP BACK

1.	 To open, position the external hinge (see above) toward the 
back. Firmly hold the unit and use your thumbs to push the 
base away from the mirror sections to release the clasp.

2.	 Once released, lift the top portion to access the mirrors.

Note: The clasp on the base will become easier to open with regular 
use.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

OFF

ON: Both Mirrors (1X & 10X)
ON: Bottom Mirror (1X)

1.	 The light switch is located on the base of the unit.  
2.	 Slide the switch to “ ” to light the 1X mirror.
3.	 Slide the switch to “  ” to light both the 1X and 10X mirrors.
4.	 After use, always return the switch to the “0” (OFF) position.

Note: Battery life is calculated based on 10-minute applications. 
Leaving the mirror on longer will reduce battery life.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
•	 Use only a soft, damp cloth to clean product.     
•	 To protect the mirror from dust or dirt simply store it in its 

original box.
•	 Store out of reach of children in a safe, dry location. 

DANGER/WARNING 
To reduce the risk of electric shock, never immerse the product 
in water when cleaning. To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric 
shock, or injury to persons be sure to:

•	 Provide close supervision when this product is being used near 
children or disabled persons.

•	 Use this product only for its intended use as described within 
this manual. 

•	 Do not operate this product if it is malfunctioning, damaged, 
or has been submerged in water. Please email us at 
customersupport@zadroinc.com for product assistance.

•	 Avoid sun exposure/direct sunlight. Reflected sunlight can cause 
fire.

BATTERY REPLACEMENT
The battery compartment is located on the bottom side of the 
product. To replace the batteries, use the following instructions:
1.	 Before attempting to replace batteries, return the product to its 

compact or folded position. 
2.	 Turn product upside-down.
3.	 Locate battery compartment cover.
4.	 Rotate the battery cover from the closed to the open position.   
5.	 The compartment holds three (3) AAA batteries. All three 

batteries must be present and properly positioned for the unit 
to operate. 

6.	 Once the batteries have been inserted, replace the battery 
compartment cover.

7.	 The product is now ready for use.

CARE/DISPOSAL OF ALKALINE 
BATTERIES

•	 Use only fresh batteries of the required type and size.
•	 Do not mix old and new batteries, different types of batteries, or 

rechargeable batteries of different capacities.
•	 The batteries may explode if mistreated. Do not attempt to 

recharge or disassemble the batteries.
•	 Depleted batteries are to be removed from the item.
•	 Dispose of used batteries properly, in accordance with local laws 

and regulations.
•	 Ensure that batteries are kept out of reach of young children.

1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Zadro products include a 1 Year limited warranty from 

date of purchase against defects in materials and 
workmanship. This warranty does not include damage 

to the product as a result of misuse or accident.

Should your product become defective during the warranty period, 
Zadro, Inc.™ will repair or replace (at our sole discretion) your 

product, at no charge. However, you are responsible for properly 
packing your product and any applicable shipping charges to 

Zadro, Inc.™ 

Please contact our Customer Service at 800-468-4348, 714-892-9200 
or email customersupport@zadroinc.com on how to obtain an RMA 
(return authorization number). Please have available and/or include 
a copy of your receipt, model number (LEDT) and the issue you are 

experiencing with your product. 

CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE RETAILER OF PURCHASE DIRECTLY TO 

RESOLVE ANY PRODUCT WARRANTY ISSUES.

Any product returned for preference is subject to a 20% restocking fee 
of the product and no shipping charges will be refunded.

Zadro, Inc.™ shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential 
damages arising out of defects in this product, whether or not caused 

by its negligence. 

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages or allow limitations on how long an implied 
warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply 

to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also 
have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Thank you for your purchase! Please visit us 
online to leave comments, reviews, & see more
exciting new products from www.ZadroInc.com

© Zadro, Inc.TM

Huntington Beach, CA
Phone: (714) 892-9200

ZadroInc@ZadroInc.com
www.ZadroInc.com

Important Safety Instructions

MODEL# LEDT

COMPACT
TRAVEL MIRROR



ZADRO ® 
ESPEJO DE VIAJE COMPACTO

MODELO # : LEDT

Instrucciones Importantes de Seguridad

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES
ANTES DE USAR

ABRIENDO TU ESPEJO
Su espejo compacto de viaje consta de varias secciones: la base y los 
espejos (espejo inferior y espejo superior).

COLOCAR LA
BISAGRA EXTERIOR
HACIA ATRÁS

DESLICE LA PARTE
SUPERIOR HACIA ATRÁS

1.	 Para abrirlo, coloque la bisagra externa (véase más arriba) hacia la 
parte posterior. Sujete firmemente la unidad y utilice los pulgares 
para separar la base de las secciones del espejo y soltar el cierre.   

2.	 Una vez liberado, levante la parte superior para acceder a los 
espejos.

Nota: El broche en la base se volverá más fácil de abrir con el uso regular.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

APAGADO

ENCENDIDO: Ambos Espejos (1X & 10X)
ENCENDIDO: Espejo Inferior (1X)

1.	 El interruptor de luz se encuentra en la base de la unidad.  
2.	 Deslice el interruptor a “ ” para encender el espejo 1X. 
3.	 Deslice el interruptor a “  ” para iluminar los espejos 1X y 10X.
4.	 Después de usarlo, siempre vuelva a colocar el interruptor en la 

posición “0” (APAGADO).

Nota: La duración de la pila se calcula en base a aplicaciones de 10 
minutos. Dejar el espejo encendido por más tiempo reducirá la vida útil 
de la pila.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE
•	 Employez seulement un tissu mou et humide pour nettoyer le 

produit. 
•	 Pour protéger le miroir contre le magasin de la poussière ou de 

saleté simplement il dans sa boîte originale. 
•	 Conserver hors de portée des enfants dans un endroit sûr et sec. 

DANGER / AVERTISSEMENT 
Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, n’immergez jamais 
le produit dans l’eau lors du nettoyage. Pour réduire le risque 
de brûlures, d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessures aux 
personnes assurez-vous de:

•	 Fournir une supervision étroite lorsque l’appareil est utilisé près 
des enfants ou des personnes handicapées.

•	 Utilisez cet appareil uniquement pour son utilisation telles que 
décrites dans ce manuel. 

•	 N’utilisez pas ce produit s’il fonctionne mal, est endommagé 
ou a été immergé dans l’eau. Veuillez nous envoyer un courriel 
à customersupport@zadroinc.com pour obtenir de l’assistance 
concernant le produit.

•	 Évitez l’exposition au soleil/la lumière directe du soleil. La lumière 
solaire réfléchie peut provoquer un incendie.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE
Le compartiment de batterie est situé du côté inférieur de l’appareil. 
Pour remplacer les batteries, employez les instructions suivantes:

1.	 Avant d’essayer de remplacer les piles, repliez le produit dans sa 
position compacte ou fermée.

2.	 Retournez le produit.
3.	 Repérez le couvercle du compartiment à piles.
4.	 Faites pivoter le couvercle du compartiment de la position fermée 

à la position ouverte.
5.	 Le compartiment contient trois (3) piles AAA. Les trois piles 

doivent être présentes et correctement positionnées pour que 
l’appareil fonctionne.

6.	 Une fois les piles insérées, remettez le couvercle du compartiment 
à piles.

7.	 Le produit est maintenant prêt à être utilisé.

ENTRETIEN/ÉLIMINATION DES PILES 
ALCALINES

•	 Utilisez uniquement des piles neuves du type et du format requis.
•	 Ne mélangez pas des piles usagées et neuves, ni des piles de types 

différents, ni des piles rechargeables de capacités différentes.
•	 Les piles peuvent exploser si elles sont maltraitées. Ne tentez pas 

de les recharger ni de les démonter.
•	 Les piles déchargées doivent être retirées du produit.
•	 Éliminez les piles usagées correctement, conformément aux lois 

et réglementations locales.
•	 Veillez à ce que les piles soient tenues hors de portée des jeunes 

enfants.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
•	 Utilice sólo un paño suave y húmedo para limpiar el producto.
•	 Para proteger el espejo del polvo o suciedad simplemente guardarlo 

en su caja original.
•	 Guarde fuera del alcance de los niños en un lugar seguro y seco. 

PELIGRO / ADVERTENCIA 
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, nunca sumerja el producto 
en agua al limpiarlo. Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, 
descarga eléctrica o lesiones a las personas:

•	 Proporcionar una estrecha supervisión cuando este producto se 
utiliza cerca de los niños o personas discapacitadas.

•	 Utilice este producto sólo para el uso al que está destinado tal como 
se describe en este manual.

•	 No utilice este producto si no funciona correctamente, está dañado 
o ha estado sumergido en agua. Por favor, envíenos un correo 
electrónico a customersupport@zadroinc.com para obtener 
asistencia con el producto.

•	 Evite la exposición al sol/la luz solar directa. La luz solar reflejada 
puede provocar incendios.

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA PILA
El compartimiento de la pila se encuentra en la parte inferior del producto. 
para sustituir las pilas, utilice las siguientes instrucciones:

1.	 Antes de intentar cambiar las pilas, vuelva a colocar el producto en 
su posición compacta o plegado. 

2.	 Dale la vuelta al producto.
3.	 Localice la tapa del compartimento de la pila.
4.	 Gire la tapa de la pila de la posición cerrada a la posición abierta.   
5.	 El compartimento que admite tres (3) pilas AAA. Los tres pilas deben 

estar presentes y correctamente posicionado para el funcionamiento 
de la unidad.

6.	 Una vez que las pilas se han insertado, sustituir la tapa del 
compartimiento de la pila.

7.	 El producto ya está listo para su uso.

CUIDADO / ELIMINACIÓN DE PILAS 
ALCALINAS

•	 Use sólo pilas nuevas del tipo y tamaño.
•	 No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas, diferentes tipos de pilas o pilas 

recargables de diferentes capacidades.
•	 Las pilas pueden explotar si no se manipula correctamente. No 

intente recargar o desmonte las pilas.
•	 Las pilas usadas deben ser retiradas.
•	 Deseche las pilas usadas de forma adecuada, de acuerdo con las 

leyes y regulaciones locales.
•	 Asegurarse de que las pilas estén fuera del alcance de los niños 

pequeños.

ZADRO ® 
MIROIR DE VOYAGE COMPACT

MODÈLE # : LEDT

Consignes de Sécurité Importantes

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES
ANTES DE USA

OUVRIR VOTRE MIROIR
Votre miroir de voyage compact se compose de plusieurs parties : la base 
et les miroirs (miroir inférieur et miroir supérieur).

POSITIONNEZ LA
CHARNIÈRE EXTÉRIEURE
VERS L'ARRIÈRE

FAITES GLISSER LA PARTIE
SUPÉRIEURE VERS L’ARRIÈRE

1.	 Pour l’ouvrir, oriente la charnière externe (voir ci-dessus) vers 
l’arrière. Tenez fermement l’unité et utilisez vos pouces pour pousser 
la base à l’opposé des miroirs afin de libérer le fermoir.  

2.	 Une fois déverrouillé, soulevez la partie supérieure pour accéder aux 
miroirs.

Remarque : Le fermoir à la base s’assouplira avec une utilisation régulière.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

ARRÊT

MARCHE: Les Deux Miroirs (1X & 10X)
MARCHE : Miroir du Bas (1X)

1.	 L’interrupteur se trouve sur la base de l’appareil.  
2.	 Faites glisser l’interrupteur sur “ ” pour allumer le miroir 1X. 
3.	 Faites glisser l’interrupteur sur “  ” pour allumer les miroirs 1X et 

10X.  
4.	 Après utilisation, remettez toujours l’interrupteur sur la position “0” 

(ARRÊT).

Remarque : La durée de vie des piles est calculée pour des utilisations de 10 
minutes. Laisser le miroir allumé plus longtemps réduira la durée de vie des 
piles.


